

Case No. 21-55356

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALEX MORGAN; MEGAN RAPINOE; BECKY SAUERBRUNN;
CARLI LLOYD; MORGAN BRIAN; JANE CAMPBELL;
DANIELLE COLAPRICO; ABBY DAHLKEMPER; TIERNA
DAVIDSON; CRYSTAL DUNN; JULIE ERTZ; ADRIANNA FRANCH;
ASHLYN HARRIS; TOBIN HEATH; LINDSEY HORAN; ROSE
LAVELLE; ALLIE LONG; MERRITT MATHIAS; JESSICA
MCDONALD; SAMANTHA MEWIS; ALYSSA NAEHER; KELLEY
O'HARA; CHRISTEN PRESS; MALLORY PUGH; CASEY SHORT;
EMILY SONNETT; ANDI SULLIVAN; MCCALL ZERBONI,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:19-cv-1717 (Hon. R. Gary Klausner)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES NATIONAL SOCCER TEAM
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Mark S. Levinstein
Acting Executive Director
US NATIONAL SOCCER TEAM
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION
c/o Williams & Connolly LLP
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5012

Zachary D. Tripp
Andrew S. Tulumello
Arianna M. Scavetti
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	5
I. USWNT players are elite athletes at the pinnacle of their sport.....	5
II. The Federation has discriminated against the women for decades.	7
III. The Federation pays the women unequally.	12
A. The Federation pays both the men and the women for playing games and provides higher pay for securing positive results.	12
B. The Federation pays the women less than the men.	15
C. The district court’s comparison of the women’s pay agreed to in 2017 and the men’s pay agreed to in 2011 overlooked the growth of U.S. Soccer in the interim.....	17
IV. The district court’s decision improperly condones the Federation’s abuse of its monopsony power.	22
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Brown v. Pro-Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	24
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	24
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	27
Statutes	
36 U.S.C. § 220523	23
Other Authorities	
Am. Soccer History, <i>USMNT Results: 2010-2014</i> , https://bit.ly/3rTrFp7	11
Am. Soccer History, <i>USWNT Results: 2010-2014</i> , https://bit.ly/3laRzmS	11
Andrew Das, <i>U.S. Soccer and Women’s Stars Reach Deal on Working Conditions</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 1, 2020).....	21
Lawrence Dockery, <i>USWNT average attendance 8% greater than US men’s soccer team in 2019</i> , World Soccer Talk (Dec. 25, 2019), https://bit.ly/2THva57	11
FBref, <i>FIFA Women’s World Cup Tournaments</i> , https://bit.ly/3y9uFj6	5
FBref, <i>Olympics – Women’s Tournament</i> , https://bit.ly/3wX0Ocn	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

FIFA, <i>Commentary on the Rules Governing Eligibility to Play for Representative Teams</i> (Jan. 2021), available at https://fifa.fans/36TmT12	23
FIFA, <i>Women’s Ranking</i> , https://fifa.fans/3kHQjHr	5
Aram Gumusyan, <i>Comparing US Soccer ticket prices to other national teams and sports</i> , WorldSoccerTalk (Feb. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3wRIe5n	10
Rob Harris, <i>Investment pays off as Europe dominates FIFA Women’s World Cup</i> , Denver Post (June 26, 2019), https://dpo.st/3BCvFyL	6
Abigail Johnson Hess, <i>US viewership of the 2019 Women’s World Cup final was 22% higher than the 2018 men’s final</i> , CNBC (July 10, 2019), https://cnb.cx/3rnWj9K	6
Grahame L. Jones, <i>Women Soccer Players Boycott Olympic Camp: Atlanta Games: Dispute involving top U.S. players hinges on rejection of contract offers</i> , L.A. Times (Dec. 6, 1995), https://lat.ms/3rpBxXl	9
Daniel Libit, <i>Going for Gold: Team USA Eyes \$100M+ in Legal Fees Since Rio Games</i> , Sportico (May 10, 2021), https://bit.ly/36S9LJr	21
Jeré Longman, <i>How Megan Rapinoe and the U.S. Beat France at the World Cup</i> , N.Y. Times (June 28, 2019), https://nyti.ms/3hVAsmP	6
Jeré Longman, <i>SOCCEr: Women’s Team Ends Boycott, Agreeing to a Contract</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2000), https://nyti.ms/2W2BogJ	9
Juliet Macur, <i>On Artificial Turf Issue, U.S. Women Dig In at Last</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 8, 2015), https://nyti.ms/3hWZfGk	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Allison McCann, *U.S. Men’s Soccer, But Not Women’s, Gets To Play All Its Games On Grass*, FiveThirtyEight (Dec. 7, 2015), <https://53eig.ht/3iCmOEb>.....10

Kathleen McNamee, *U.S. Soccer continues to clash with USWNT after new equal pay documentary airs*, ESPN (June 25, 2021), <https://es.pn/3y0DMTc>12

Caitlin Murray, *The National Team: The Inside Story of the Women Who Changed Soccer* (2019)7, 8, 9, 10

Julia Poe, *Lisa Baird addresses big NWSL changes ahead of draft*, Orlando Sentinel (Jan. 12, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3hY1oCG>.....25

Lawrence A. Sullivan & Warren S. Grimes, *The Law of Antitrust: An Integrated Handbook* (2000).....23

Jonathan Tannenwald, *Details of U.S. Soccer’s budget for national teams*, NWSL, Phila. Inquirer (Mar. 7, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3BKDmCP>19

Tom VanHaaren, *Jersey sales soaring for USWNT, setting records*, ESPN (July 3, 2019), <https://es.pn/3hUnNk0>6
